City Council
Districts

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

To develop policy and legislative actions that
provide a safe, healthy environment and a high
quality of life for those who live, learn, work in and
visit the City of Long Beach.
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Mayor Bob Foster

Year Elected:

Term:

Population:

City Hall Phone:

Chief of Staff:

Actual
FY 08

Office of the Mayor

2006
First

492,912

(562) 570-6801

Becki Ames

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted
FY 09

Year End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services
Internal Support
Capital Purchases
Debt Service
Transfers from Other Funds
Prior Year Encumbrance

Total Expenditures

794,825
18,282
34,034

150

847,292

715,925
26,250
38,215

699,763
31,750
38,215

661,138
27,059
33,450

747,704
26,250
32,799

Revenues:
Property Taxes
Other Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeitures
Use of Money & Property
Revenue from Other Agencies
Charges for Services
Other Revenues
Interfund Services - Charges
Intrafund Services - GP Charges
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers
Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers

Total Revenues

249

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

8.00

7.00

7.00

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover. See budget ordinance in the front section of this book.

** Unaudited
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Council District 1

Councilmember Robert Garcia

Year Elected: 2009

Term: First*

District Population
(Approximate): 54,768

City Hall Phone: (562) 570-6919

Chief of Staff: Susana Gonzalez

*Councilmember Robert Garcia was sworn in on May 5, 2009 to fill the seat vacated by newly elected
State Assembly Member Bonnie Lowenthal.

Year End**
FY 09

Actual
FY 08

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services
Internal Support
Capital Purchases
Debt Service
Transfers from Other Funds
Prior Year Encumbrance

Total Expenditures

381,215 379,999
2,969 15,300 15,300 5,349

22,603 29,701 29,701 26,117

376,020 368,303

406,788

421,021

399,769

376,853
13,250
23,872

413,975

Revenues:
Property Taxes
Other Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeitures
Use of Money & Property
Revenue from Other Agencies
Charges for Services
Other Revenues
Interfund Services - Charges
Intrafund Services - GP Charges
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers
Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers

Total Revenues

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.
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Council District 2

Councilmember Suja Lowenthal

Year Elected: 2006

Term: First*

District Population
(Approximate): 54,768

City Hall Phone:
Field Office Phone:

(562) 570-6684
(562) 570-1814

Chief of Staff: Broc Coward

* After serving the remainder of former Councilmember Dan Baker’'s term, Councilmember Lowenthal
was sworn in on July 15, 2008, for her first official term.

Actual
FY 08

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted

FY 09

Year End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services
Internal Support

379,934
15,867
35,958

389,030
18,700
37,270

383,755
18,700
37,270

386,662
15,481
37,079

360,332
18,700
34,943

Capital Purchases - - - - -
Debt Service - - - - -
Transfers from Other Funds - - - - -
Prior Year Encumbrance - - - - -

Total Expenditures

Revenues:
Property Taxes - - - - -
Other Taxes - - - - -
Licenses and Permits - - - - -
Fines and Forfeitures - - - - -
Use of Money & Property - - - - -
Revenue from Other Agencies - - - - -
Charges for Services - - - - -
Other Revenues - - - - -
Interfund Services - Charges - - - . -
Intrafund Services - GP Charges - - - - -
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers - - - - -
Other Financing Sources - - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - - -

Total Revenues - - - - -

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.
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Council District 3

Year Elected:
Term:

District Population
(Approximate):

City Hall Phone:

Chief of Staff:

Actual
FY 08

Field Office Phone:

2006
First

54,768

Councilmember Gary DelLong

(562) 570-6300
(562) 570-8756

Anne Cramer

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted
FY 09

Year End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services 477
Internal Support 15,757
Capital Purchases -
Debt Service -
Transfers from Other Funds -
Prior Year Encumbrance -

358,447

Total Expenditures

400,918
4,345
19,737

396,234
4,345
19,737

420,316

369,740
1,787
19,190

390,717

323,517
72,960
17,498

413,975

Revenues:
Property Taxes -
Other Taxes -
Licenses and Permits -
Fines and Forfeitures -
Use of Money & Property -
Revenue from Other Agencies -
Charges for Services -
Other Revenues -
Interfund Services - Charges -
Intrafund Services - GP Charges -
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers -
Other Financing Sources -
Operating Transfers -

Total Revenues -

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.
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Council District 4

Councilmember Patrick O’'Donnell

Year Elected:
Term:

District Population

(Approximate):

City Hall Phone:

Chief of Staff;

2004

Second

54,768

(562) 570-6918

Bridget Sramek

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted
FY 09

Year End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services
Internal Support
Capital Purchases
Debt Service
Transfers from Other Funds
Prior Year Encumbrance

Total Expenditures

384,207
16,350
28,821

380,068
16,350
28,821

425,239

286,093
6,162
42,702

334,957

371,594
16,350
26,031

413,975

Revenues:
Property Taxes
Other Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeitures
Use of Money & Property
Revenue from Other Agencies
Charges for Services
Other Revenues
Interfund Services - Charges
Intrafund Services - GP Charges
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers
Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers

Total Revenues

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.
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Council District 5

Councilmember Gerrie Schipske

Year Elected: 2006
Term: First

District Population
(Approximate): 54,768

City Hall Phone: (562) 570-6932
Field Office Phone: (562) 570-3102

Chief of Staff: Josh Butler
Actual Adopted Adjusted Year End** Adopted*
FY 08 FY 09 FY 09 FY 09 FY 10
Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits 398,732 395,082 390,041 383,877 373,324
Materials, Supplies and Services 20,700 3,900 4,739 10,608 15,470
Internal Support 21,875 26,018 26,018 26,039 25,181
Capital Purchases - - - - -
Debt Service - - - - -
Transfers from Other Funds - - - - -
Prior Year Encumbrance - - - - -
Total Expenditures 441,307 425,000 420,797 420,524 413,975

Revenues:
Property Taxes - - - _ )
Other Taxes - - - - -
Licenses and Permits - - - - -
Fines and Forfeitures - - - - -
Use of Money & Property - - - - -
Revenue from Other Agencies - - - - -
Charges for Services - - - - -
Other Revenues - - - - -
Interfund Services - Charges - - - - -
Intrafund Services - GP Charges - - - - -
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers - - - - -
Other Financing Sources - - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - - -

Total Revenues - - - - -

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents) 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.

City of Long Beach — Mayor and City Council



Council District 6

Councilmember Dee Andrews

Year Elected: 2007

Term: First*

District Population
(Approximate): 54,768

City Hall Phone: (562) 570-6816

Chief of Staff; John Edmond

* After serving the remainder of former Councilmember Laura Richardson’s term, Councilmember
Andrews was sworn in on July 15, 2008, for his first official term.

Actual
FY 08

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted
FY 09

Year End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services
Internal Support
Capital Purchases
Debt Service
Transfers from Other Funds
Prior Year Encumbrance

Total Expenditures

362,106
15,719
45,887

351,580
25,871
47,550

346,934
25,871
47,550

364,941
8,725
45,305

348,342
20,170
45,464

Revenues:
Property Taxes
Other Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeitures
Use of Money & Property
Revenue from Other Agencies
Charges for Services
Other Revenues
Interfund Services - Charges
Intrafund Services - GP Charges
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers
Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers

Total Revenues

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

4.50

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.
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Council District 7

Councilmember Tonia Reyes Uranga

Year Elected:
Term:

2002

Second

District Population

(Approximate):
City Hall Phone:
Field Office Phone:

Chief of Staff:

Actual
FY 08

54,768

(562) 570-6139

Ray Pok

Adopted
FY 09

(562) 570-4461

Adjusted
FY 09

Year End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits

Materials, Supplies and Services

Internal Support

Capital Purchases

Debt Service

Transfers from Other Funds
Prior Year Encumbrance

Total Expenditures

366,126
14,052
21,521

392,233
11,020
21,747

348,972
11,020
21,747

381,739

325,704
28,197
27,794

381,695

381,961
11,020
20,994

413,975

Revenues:
Property Taxes
Other Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeitures
Use of Money & Property
Revenue from Other Agencies
Charges for Services
Other Revenues
Interfund Services - Charges

Intrafund Services - GP Charges

Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers
Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers

Total Revenues

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.
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Council District 8

Councilmember Rae Gabelich

Year Elected: 2004

Term: Second

District Population
(Approximate): 54,768

City Hall Phone:
Field Office Phone:

Chief of Staff:

Actual
FY 08

(562) 570-6685
(562) 570-1326

Jonathan Kraus

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted
FY 09

Year End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:

Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services
Internal Support

403,196
32,850
21,400

402,071
20,900
22,029

396,476
20,900
22,029

409,927
22,455
21,159

389,402
2,500
22,073

Capital Purchases - - - - -
Debt Service - - - - -
Transfers from Other Funds - - - - -
Prior Year Encumbrance - - - - -

Total Expenditures 439,405 453,540 413,975

Revenues:
Property Taxes - - - - -
Other Taxes - - - - -
Licenses and Permits - - - - -
Fines and Forfeitures - - - - -
Use of Money & Property - - - - -
Revenue from Other Agencies - - - - -
Charges for Services - - - - -
Other Revenues - - - - -
Interfund Services - Charges - - - - -
Intrafund Services - GP Charges - - - - -
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers - - - - -
Other Financing Sources - - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - - -

Total Revenues - - - - -

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.
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Council District 9

Vice Mayor Val Lerch
Year Elected: 2002
Term: Second

District Population
(Approximate): 54,768

City Hall Phone: (562) 570-6137
Field Office Phone:  (562) 570-3319/3315

Chief of Staff: Jonda Coman
Actual Adopted Adjusted Year End** Adopted*
FY 08 FY 09 FY 09 FY 09 FY 10
Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits 446,816 426,306 420,197 443,391 393,496
Materials, Supplies and Services 1,524 2,300 2,300 - 2,300
Internal Support 14,701 16,394 16,394 16,706 18,179
Capital Purchases - - - - -
Debt Service - - - - -
Transfers from Other Funds - - - - -
Prior Year Encumbrance - - - - -
Total Expenditures 463,040 445,000 438,891 460,096 413,975

Revenues:
Property Taxes - - - - -
Other Taxes - - - - -
Licenses and Permits - - - - -
Fines and Forfeitures - - - - -
Use of Money & Property - - - - -
Revenue from Other Agencies - - - - -
Charges for Services - - - - -
Other Revenues - - - - -
Interfund Services - Charges - - - - -
Intrafund Services - GP Charges - - - - -
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers - - - - -
Other Financing Sources - - - - -
Operating Transfers - - - - -

Total Revenues - - - - -

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents) 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 4.00

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
** Unaudited

FY 10 Adopted Budget reflects the equalization of Council District budgets at $413,975.
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Department Administration

Department Administration supports the Mayor’s Office and nine Council Districts. One Administrative
Analyst and one Clerk Typist provide administrative support to the department at City Hall. Contractual
services, citywide community meetings, office equipment and supplies for the Mayor's Office and

Council Districts are provided through Department Administration.

Actual
FY 08

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted
FY 09

Year End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services
Internal Support
Capital Purchases
Debt Service
Transfers from Other Funds
Prior Year Encumbrance

Total Expenditures

203,008
119,627
51,821

374,455

166,305
159,000
37,768

363,073

160,577
185,685
37,768

384,030

249,450
73,766
43,222

366,438

145,038
159,000
20,704

324,742

Revenues:
Property Taxes
Other Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeitures
Use of Money & Property
Revenue from Other Agencies
Charges for Services
Other Revenues
Interfund Services - Charges
Intrafund Services - GP Charges
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers
Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers

Total Revenues

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

3.00

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover.
** Unaudited
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Summary by Character of Expense

$6.00 -

$5.00 +

$4.00 +

$3.00 4

In tillions

$2.00 4

$1.00 +

$0.00 ~

Expenditures

Adopted*FY 10 Budget by Fund

Revenues

Met Fund Support

B General 4 36

4.86

The Mayor and City Council is an elected official department.

Actual
FY 08

Adopted
FY 09

Adjusted
FY 09

Year-End**
FY 09

Adopted*
FY 10

Expenditures:
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Materials, Supplies and Services
Internal Support
Capital Purchases
Debt Service
Transfers from Other Funds
Prior Year Encumbrance

Total Expenditures

4,389,924
261,696
332,382

4,984,003

4,403,656
303,936
325,249

5,032,840

4,299,037
336,959
325,249

4,961,245

4,249,227
199,587
338,762

4,787,576

4,211,563
357,970
287,737

4,857,270

Revenues:
Property Taxes
Other Taxes
Licenses and Permits
Fines and Forfeitures
Use of Money & Property
Revenue from Other Agencies
Charges for Services
Other Revenues
Interfund Services - Charges
Intrafund Services - GP Charges
Harbor P/R Revenue Transfers
Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers

Total Revenues

624

Personnel (Full-time Equivalents)

56.00

54.00

54.00

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover. See budget ordinance in the front section of this book.
** Unaudited
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Personal Services

FY 08 FY 09 FY 10 FY 09 FY 10
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted
Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget*
City Mayor 1.00 1.00 1.00 125,272 125,272
Administrative Aide | 4.00 1.00 - 22,976 -
Administrative Aide I 3.00 7.00 7.50 338,512 338,988
Administrative Analyst | 4.00 5.00 5.00 260,670 336,749
Administrative Analyst Il 1.00 1.00 1.00 71,117 65,575
Administrative Analyst lll 7.00 6.00 3.00 470,021 248,309
Administrative Intern - NC/H32 - - 0.50 - 12,894
Assistant Administrative Analyst | 5.00 4.00 1.00 205,366 50,982
Assistant Administrative Analyst Il 1.00 3.00 5.00 173,900 302,168
Chief of Staff-Council 3.00 5.00 7.00 379,953 541,955
City Council Member 9.00 9.00 9.00 281,880 281,880
Clerk Typist | 0.50 - 1.00 - 33,220
Clerk Typist |l 1.00 1.00 1.00 - 34,509
Clerk Typist Il 1.00 1.00 2.00 43,161 83,055
Clerk Typist IV 1.00 1.00 - 46,425 -
Councilmanic Secretary 1.00 - - - -
Executive Assistant-Mayor/Council 1.00 1.00 1.00 135,002 135,002
Legislative Assistant 11.50 8.00 5.50 441,551 308,134
Secretary to the Mayor 1.00 - - - -
Special Projects Officer 1.00 82,000
Subtotal Salaries 56.00 54.00 51.50 2,995,805 2,980,692
Overtime - === === === ===
Fringe Benefits -—- --- -—-- 1,548,536 1,504,774
Administrative Overhead --- --- --- 78,197 81,179
Attrition/Salary Savings -- -- --- (218,883) (355,082)
Furlough Savings --- --- --- --- ---
Total 56.00 54.00 51.50 4,403,656 4,211,563

* Reflects changes in compensation due to prior fiscal year adjustments, new hires or promotions not known prior to the FY 09

Budget Adoption.
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Key Contacts

Bob Foster, Mayor
Robert Garcia, Councilmember, 1% District
Suja Lowenthal, Councilmember, 2" District
Gary DelLong, Councilmember, 3™ District
Patrick O'Donnell, Councilmember, 4™ District
Gerrie Schipske, Councilmember, 5™ District
Dee Andrews, Councilmember, 6™ District
Tonia Reyes Uranga, Councilmember, 7" District
Rae Gabelich, Councilmember, 8" District
Val Lerch, Vice Mayor, 9" District
333 W Ocean Boulevard, 14™ Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
Phone: (562) 570-6801

Fax: (562) 570-6010
www.longbeach.gov
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